INFORMATION ON THE GROUP, CHINA GUOYIN AND OCEAN LINE

The Group is principally engaged in the development and exploration of iron ore mining projects in
Western Australia.

China Guoyin and Duofu are investment holding companies holding, among others, securities
investments.

Ocean Line is a multinational conglomerate with shipping business as its strategic focus. It is one
of the largest privately owned shipping companies in Hong Kong. It wholly owns, operates and
manages a fleet of vessels with total deadweight tonnage of 3 million metric tonnes operating
worldwide. In addition, Ocean Line invests in infrastructures and operates other shipping related
businesses including ports, terminals and warehouses. Ocean Line also invests in hotel business.

SHAREHOLDING TABLE

As at the date of
this announcement

After completion
of the Subscriptions

(but before completion
of the OL Subscription and

absent of any
other changes)

After completion
of the OL Subscription
(but before completion

of the Subscriptions
and absent of any

other changes)

After completion
of both CG

Subscription and the
Subscriptions (absent
of any other changes)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ocean Line and its associates (note) 1,837,680,137 21.92% 1,837,680,137 21.59% 2,487,680,137 27.55% 2,487,680,137 27.16%
Mr. Kwai Kwun Lawrence 87,658,412 1.05% 87,658,412 1.03% 87,658,412 0.97% 87,658,412 0.96%
Mr. Colin Paterson 60,798,446 0.73% 60,798,446 0.71% 60,798,446 0.67% 60,798,446 0.66%
Mr. Ross Stewart Norgard 243,054,000 2.90% 243,054,000 2.86% 243,054,000 2.69% 243,054,000 2.65%
Mr. Yap Fat Suan Henry 400,000 0.00% 400,000 0.00% 400,000 0.00% 400,000 0.00%

2,229,590,995 26.60% 2,229,590,995 26.19% 2,879,590,995 31.88% 2,879,590,995 31.43%

Subscribers
China Guoyin 364,904,972 4.35% 414,904,972 4.87% 364,904,972 4.04% 414,904,972 4.53%
Duofu — —  80,000,000 0.94% — 0.00%  80,000,000 0.87%

Other public shareholders  5,787,486,164 69.05%  5,787,486,164 68.00%  5,787,486,164 64.08%  5,787,486,164 63.17%

 8,381,982,131 100.00% 8,511,982,131 100.00% 9,031,982,131 100.00% 9,161,982,131 100.00%

— 8 —

Note:

1,776,960,137 Share are held by Ocean Line, and 60,720,000 Shares are jointly held by Mr. Kwai and his
spouse.

FUND RAISING IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not undertaken any fund-raising activity in the past 12 months.

GENERAL

Ocean Line is a substantial shareholder of the Company and is therefore a connected person of the
Company. As such, the OL Subscription constitutes a connected transaction for the Company subject
to Independent Shareholders’ approval pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 14A of the Listing
Rules. The Company will seek Independent Shareholders’ approval for the OL Subscription as well